RESPONSE TO COMMENTS

Landfill Closure and Postclosure Maintenance


Comments received are listed in this document.  Comments are identified as follows:

· By letter (A, B, C, etc.) for each commenter, and

· By number (1, 2, 3, etc.) for each successive comment.

Example: Comment B.3 is the third comment submitted by commenter B.

Comment 

The proposed regulations ensure that landfill closures are well planned, adequately funded and carried out in a manner to protect the environment.  We support the adoption of the regulatory package.  (A.1)

Response 

Comment of support for proposed action.  No response necessary.

Comment 

Revise the “trickling” standard to require a trickling landfill to close only if the landfill is not in substantial compliance with the applicable state minimum standards.  (B.1)

Response 

To be considered for a closure timeline extension an operator must have taken and continue to take the steps necessary to prevent threats to public health and safety and the environment from the unclosed landfill.  Compliance with state minimum standards would be the minimum requirement to meet this criterion.  Therefore, compliance with applicable standards is a minimum qualification that must be met to be considered for a timeline extension.  The suggested regulatory change would make it the only criterion and would allow a landfill operator to trickle waste at a landfill indefinitely for the sole purpose of avoiding or delaying closure.  This is counter to the Board’s direction that landfills that are trickling waste for the sole purpose of avoiding or delaying closure should close.  Furthermore, should a landfill not be complying with state minimum standards, existing regulations already allow the LEA or Board to revoke the permit and require closure of a landfill.  The suggested change does not add to the Board’s existing authority.

Comment 

Should the requested change not be made (B.1), request that the percentage for a low flow landfill be reduced from 30% to 10%.  (B.2)

Response

The proposed standard uses a value of 30 percent of the average waste flow as the limit because a higher limit would be too high and would encompass a large number of landfills, while 10 percent is too low and would allow for the incremental reduction of flows.  

Comment 

Recommend that if the Joint Technical Document (JTD) or Report of Disposal Site Information (RDSI) contains a description of the reduction or cessation of waste flow, a separate closure timeline extension should not be necessary.  (B.3)

Response 

Mandatory permit reviews following approval of a closure timeline extension are necessary since the significant decrease of flow and the resulting closure extension would be considered a ‘significant change.’  As part of the permit review, revision or amendment of a JTD and/or RDSI would be required to reflect the reduced waste flow level and appurtenant operating procedures.  Therefore, the suggested change of requiring only a revision or amendment of a JTD/RDSI alone for approval of a timeline extension without considering the other criteria would allow a landfill operator to trickle waste at a landfill indefinitely for the sole purpose of avoiding or delaying closure.  This is counter to the Board’s direction that landfills that are trickling waste for the sole purpose of avoiding or delaying closure should close.

Comment 

Allow for a closure timeline extension even if a landfill has little or no remaining capacity if the landfill is actively pursuing receiving a permit for an expansion for additional wastes.  (B.4)

Response 

The suggested change to allow for a closure timeline extension when an operator has little or no remaining capacity but is pursuing an expansion is too unrestricted.  This change would allow an operator to repeatedly reapply for a landfill expansion even though the expansion proposal may have been denied.  Also, an operator could deliberately or negligently delay action on a permit because of not submitting the information necessary for a permit decision to be made.  Therefore, an operator could indefinitely delay or avoid closure of a landfill contrary to the Board’s direction.


Furthermore, the suggested modification is unnecessary.  Proper planning for timely landfill expansions by an operator should avoid the necessity of requiring a closure timeline extension since the proposed expansion permit application should be prepared long before a landfill is at final capacity.  In addition the proposed regulations allow for trickling at a landfill for up to two years prior to the closure requirement or timeline extension being required.  With proper planning, this additional two-year window should provide sufficient time for an operator to obtain a permit for a landfill expansion.  Moreover, in those case-by-case instances where an operator can demonstrate that they have properly planned for a landfill expansion (i.e., the operator has prudently applied for a landfill expansion in a timely manner and permit processing is proceeding appropriately) and through no fault of the operator the expansion permit is not obtained prior to meeting the trickling standard, the LEA has the flexibility to approve a short-term closure timeline extension (e.g., <12 months) to allow for the expansion permit to be approved.  This could occur in those rare instances when a expansion is extremely likely to be approved in a short time period.

Comment 

Exempt landfills from the trickling standard if the landfill exceeds a certain daily tonnage limit (e.g., 100 to 500 tons per day).  C.1

Response 45.B.1

The purpose of the low flow/no flow (trickling) standard is to prohibit a landfill operator from indefinitely delaying and or avoiding closure of a landfill.  By specifying a limit above which the trickling standard would not apply would result in the Board endorsing the continued trickling of landfills for the sole purpose of avoiding closure.  The primary purpose of the tonnage rate calculation is to determine what happened to the missing waste.  It is not the total remaining flow that is the primary issue but the reduction that is the issue.  If the sole reason for the large decrease in waste flow was to avoid or delay closure of the landfill, then that is not an appropriate reason.  If there is a legitimate reason for the decrease (e.g., loss of flow to rival landfill, short-term inactivity to allow for construction of environmental controls), then a closure timeline extension may be appropriate.  It is probable that a landfill with a significant remaining waste flow, although with a large decrease, will be more likely to have a legitimate reason for the decrease.  The proposed regulations are designed to place the ‘burden of proof’ on the operator to demonstrate the large decrease.  The currently proposed flow limits are intended to be conservative enough to prevent and/or prohibit ‘trickling’ waste to avoid closure.

Comment 

The Board should either eliminate the proposed basis for denying a closure timeline extension specified in Section 21110(b)(5)(C)(ii) (“…would result in significant adverse impacts to public health and safety and the environment”) or more narrowly limit and clearly define it.

Response 

This regulation has been modified to indicate that the adverse impacts referenced are only those within the Board’s statutes and regulations.
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